

No. 19-161

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

VIJAYAKUMAR THURAISSIGIAM,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

Pratik A. Shah
James E. Tysse
Margaret O. Rusconi*
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

* *Licensed to practice in
Virginia only and under the
direct supervision of a partner
of Akin Gump Strauss Hauer
& Feld LLP who is an
enrolled, active member of the
D.C. Bar; application for
admission to the D.C. Bar
pending.*

Judy Perry Martinez
President
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 988-5000
AmicusBriefs@americanbar.org

Michelle A. Reed
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
2300 N. Field Street, Suite 1800
Dallas, TX 75201

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT.....3
ARGUMENT.....6
I. THE WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS
PROVIDES A CRUCIAL MECHANISM FOR
JUDICIAL REVIEW FOR ALL PERSONS
WITHIN THE UNITED STATES.....6
A. Judicial Review of Executive and
Legislative Action Is Essential to a
Functioning Democracy.....6
B. Both Precedent and Practice Dictate
Habeas Review for Noncitizens On U.S.
Soil.....7
C. Barring Habeas Review In This Case
Threatens Noncitizens More Broadly.....11
II. SECTION 1252(E)(2) IS
UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO
RESPONDENT.....15
A. Section 1252(e)(2) Blocks Review Of
Weighty Legal Questions That Habeas
Historically Has Enabled Courts to Hear16
B. Any Delay Incident to Habeas Review
Does Not Warrant Discarding The Writ.....18
CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Johnston</i> , 306 U.S. 19 (1939)	7, 16
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	9
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952)	11
<i>DOT v. Association of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)	6
<i>Ex Parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807).....	10
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	11
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	17
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	9, 16
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	11

<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969)	18
<i>Heikkila v. Barber</i> , 345 U.S. 229 (1953)	4, 10
<i>In re Chin Ah Sooey</i> , 21 F. 393 (D. Cal. 1884)	19, 20
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	17
<i>In re Tung Yeong</i> , 19 F. 184 (D. Cal. 1884)	19
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969)	7
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953)	9
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	8, 11
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	12
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	8

<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	9
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892)	9, 11
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	6
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	17
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	9, 11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	11
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	9
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	8, 17
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	7
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	8, 10
<i>Zakonaite v. Wolf</i> , 226 U.S. 272 (1912)	11

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii)	13
§ 1252(a)(2)(A)	4
§ 1252(e)(2)	4, 18
§ 1252(e)(5)	18
69 Fed. Reg. 48,877 (Aug. 11, 2004).....	13
84 Fed. Reg. 35,409 (July 23, 2019).....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

1 W. Blackstone, Commentaries	20
ABA About Us.....	1
About the ABA Rule of Law Initiative.....	3
American Bar Association, Policy Report 107C.....	3
American Bar Association, Policy Report 114D.....	15
Costello, Kevin, <i>Habeas Corpus and Military and Naval Impressment, 1756- 1816</i> , 29 J. LEGAL HIST. 215 (2008)	10
Jefferson, Thomas, First Inaugural (Mar. 4, 1802), reprinted in <i>Inaugural Addresses of the Presidents of the United States</i> , S. Doc. No. 101-10 (1989)	16

*Revision of Immigration, Naturalization,
and Nationality Laws: Joint Hearing on
S. 716, H.R. 2379, and H.R. 2816 Before
the Subcomms. of the Comms. on the
Judiciary, 82nd Cong. 527 (1951)
(statement of Jack Wasserman,
American Bar Association), as reprinted
in American Bar Association, Policy
Report 119 (adopted 1983)..... 15*

SALYER, LUCY E., LAWS HARSH AS TIGERS:
CHINESE IMMIGRANTS AND THE SHAPING
OF MODERN IMMIGRATION LAW (1995)..... 19, 20

SMITH, HILLEL R., CONG. RESEARCH SERV.,
R45314, EXPEDITED REMOVAL OF ALIENS:
LEGAL FRAMEWORK, (2019) 13

THE FEDERALIST..... 7

Warikoo, Niraj, *ICE Arrests 90 More
Students at Fake University in Michigan*,
DETROIT FREE PRESS (Dec. 11, 2019)..... 14
